MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\,8\,6\,9$.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Chapter 1.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Portland Kerosene Oil Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Portland Kerosene Oil Company is hereby author- Increase of ized to increase the capital stock of said corporation, by adding authorized. thereto the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, so that the whole capital stock of said corporation shall amount to the sum of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars.

The said corporation may purchase and hold real and May purchase and hold real and dold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding two hundred and fifty personal estate thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the \$250,000. same.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 21, 1869.

Chapter 2.

An act to incorporate the Trustees of St. Catharine's Hall.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Henry A. Neeley, Allen Lambard, James Bridge, Corporators. Thomas Lambard, Eliphalet Nott, James M. Churchill, F. G. Richard, R. G. A. Freeman and J. Marshall Brown, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Trustees of St. Catharine's Hall, and Corporate name.